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COUNCIL
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REPORTS OF COMMITTEES 

(b) SUMMARY OF DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Pension Investment Sub-Committee Minutes

1. As set out in the Terms of Reference of the Pension Investment Sub-Committee, 
all decisions taken and recommendations will be reported back to the next available 
ordinary meeting of the Pensions Committee in the form of the minutes of the ISC. In 
addition, the Pensions Board has requested that their deliberations be reported to 
the Committee.  There has not been a meeting of the Pension Board since the last 
Committee meeting. The Committee noted the Minutes of the Pension Investment 
Sub-Committee.

Actuarial Valuation and final Pension Fund Strategy Statement 

2. Every three years, in line with legislation, the Fund Actuary, Mercer, carries out a 
full Actuarial Valuation of the Fund to calculate how much the employers in the 
Scheme need to contribute going forward to ensure that its liabilities, the pensions 
due to current and future pensioners, will be paid as they fall due. The purpose of the 
Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) is to set out a clear and transparent funding 
strategy that will identify how each Fund employer’s pension liabilities are to be met 
going forward. The draft Funding Strategy Statement was agreed at Committee on 
the 16 October 2019 and sent to Employers for consultation on the 29 October 2019.

3. The provisional Actuarial Valuation is that Fund's funding level has increased 
from 75% funded at 31 March 2016 to 91.3% at 31 March 2019. Total employer 
contributions are expected to decrease for 2020/21 below those planned, following 
the 2016 Actuarial Valuation by £15.0m (£82m compared to £97m) based on the 
initial base option. It should be noted that that the actual whole fund contributions to 
be received will ultimately depend on the employer contributions agreed with each 
individual employer. The Committee has noted the results of the Actuarial Valuation.

4. The key points of the FSS are:

 The target recovery period for the Fund as a whole is 15 years at this 
valuation which is 3 years shorter than the corresponding recovery period 
from the previous valuation

 A key change to the method of valuing the Fund's liabilities is the valuation of 
the real return over CPI inflation for determining the past service liabilities 
which is 1.65% (2.15% in 2016) per annum and for determining the future 
service (“Primary”) contribution rates is 2.25% (2.75% in 2016) per annum



Council – 16 January 2020

 The remedy for McCloud is not yet known. However, guidance from the 
Scheme Advisory Board is for Funds to consider their policy, in relation to the 
costs that could emerge, in conjunction with their Actuary

 Investment ‘pots’ – the narrative assumes that the Fund has implemented 
alternative investment strategies with differential levels of investment risk with 
effect from 1 April 2020. The aim is to provide greater control over employer’s 
exposure to investment risk.

5. The Committee has approved the FSS and any further operational changes have 
been delegated to Fund officers with an update provided to the March Pensions 
Committee.

6. The responses to the Employer consultation have been reviewed and it is 
considered that although there is a need to clarify some areas with Employers, there 
are no changes required to the draft FSS. The Committee has noted the points 
raised regarding the specific questions raised by Employers on the Funding Strategy 
Statement. However, the Committee considered the proportion of responses from 
Employers to the Funding Strategy Statement consultation was disappointing and the 
Pension Board has been requested to examine ways of improving response rates 
and report back to the Committee.

Strategic Asset Allocation Review

7. The Worcestershire Pension Fund (the Fund) is valued at £2.9 billion as at the 
end of October 2019. The Fund's value has risen by £0.9 billion since the last 
triennial valuation in 2016 when it was valued at £2.0 billion. The fund has a much-
improved funding position in 2019 than 2016 being 91% funded. However, it still has 
a deficit and the objective of the Fund should be to maintain returns that the Fund is 
currently delivering within a structure that achieves reduced volatility and improved 
diversification.

8.   The purpose of this Strategic Asset Allocation Report is two-fold: to set the 
scene and take stock on the performance and composition of the Fund's Strategic 
Asset Allocation as endorsed by the Pensions Committee in 2016; and to 
recommend for approval any changes required to the Fund's Strategic Asset 
Allocation with the aims of:

 meeting the requirements of the Fund's draft 2019 Funding Strategy 
Statement;

 maintaining targeted returns, 
 improving the Fund's opportunity to minimise volatility of returns and 

optimising diversification of risk, and
 Ensure that sufficient resources are available to meet all liabilities as they fall 

due.

9.   The Committee has received a detailed review of the Fund (including 
conclusions) in relation to the following: Strategic Asset Allocation including Risk; 
Equities; Equity Protection Strategy; Fixed Income: Exposure to currency and 
inflation; Property and Infrastructure; Net cashflow requirements; and Responsible 
Investment, Climate change and impact investing. 
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10. The Committee considered a summary of the recommendations which are to 
enable the Fund to continue to meet the assumptions contained within the Fund's 
Funding Strategy Statement with regard to ongoing expected returns more than CPI 
inflation and consider Central Government's asset pooling agenda that established 
the LGPS Central pool from the 1 April 2018. The Committee has approved the 
Strategic Asset Allocation recommendations set out in paragraph 5 of the report 
subject to the inclusion of specific reference to the need for investments to be signed 
up to the Code of Transparency. Going forward recommendations will be brought to 
the Committee as to the appointment of appropriate Investment Managers as 
changes occur during the continued plan of reviews and implementation of the 
Strategic Asset Allocation.

11.  The Committee has agreed that the Strategic Asset Allocation actions set out in 
paragraph 7 of the report for inclusion in the Forward Plan of the Committee and the 
Pension Investment Sub-Committee.

Good Governance Review and Objectives of the Fund’s Investment Advisor

12.  Strong governance of the Pension Fund has always been paramount, and with 
the collapse of several private sector funds, alongside the set-up of the pension 
pools and pressures to maintain balanced funds, the need to maintain the strong 
governance of LGPSs has never been more important. Because of this level of 
inspection there have been two reviews by the Scheme Advisory Board and the 
Pension Regulator looking at how to strengthen governance.

13.  The announcement of the General Election and delay in some of the follow up 
reports has meant there is a slight delay in some of the requirements and guidance. 
As such, it is felt that these reviews should be first considered at the Pension Board 
in February 2020 and the outcomes bought back to the March 2020 Pensions 
Committee for further discussion and agreement.

14.  The Committee has agreed that the Scheme Advisory Board and The Pension 
Regulator’s governance reviews and the objectives of the Fund’s Investment Advisor 
be referred to the Pension Board for consideration with the outcomes bought to the 
Committee meeting in March 2020.

LGPS Central Update

15.   Initial feedback has been provided on the LGPS Central Draft Strategic 
Business Plan and proposed budget for 2020/21 and the Finance Working Group 
have met LGPS representatives on the 6 December to discuss this in more detail. 
This will also include the updated cost sharing model and impact for each individual 
partner fund. This is planned to be formally discussed and presented to the Pensions 
Committee on the 31 January 2020.

16.   The LGPS Central Equities Investment Director has recently resigned and there 
have been some changes to the Lead Portfolio Manager for the Global Equity Multi-
Manager Fund which the Fund is invested in. Assurances have been sought by the 
Pension Investment Sub-Committee to ensure that the performance monitoring of the 
fund was taking place appropriately and at a level that is expected. The Committee 
has noted the LGPS Central Update.
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Pension Investment Update

17.  The Committee has noted the Independent Financial Adviser's fund performance 
summary and market background. The Committee has noted the update on the 
Investment Managers placed 'on watch' by the Pension Investment Sub-Committee.

18.   LGPS Central have appointed Inalytics to provide transition oversight to look to 
provide as smooth as possible a transition of Corporate Bonds into the LGPS 'Global 
active Investment Grade Corporate Bond Fund’ within the target implementation 
shortfall. LGPS Central then asked Inalytics to procure a transition manager and 
appointed Blackrock as Transition Manager. A transition kick off meeting was 
undertaken on the 18 November 2019 and funds are likely to transfer in early 2020. 
The Committee has noted the update on the transition of the Active Corporate Bonds 
mandate into the LGPS 'Global active Investment Grade Corporate Bond Fund’.
 
19.   The last actuarial valuation undertaken as at the 31 March 2016 showed that 
the fund was 75% funded with a £654m deficit at this point. The Actuary provided a 
preliminary valuation in September 2019. This has been updated for discount rate 
assumptions, life expectancy trends, covenant, data quality etc. The estimated 
funding level in March 2019 was to 91% with a deficit of £265m. The Asset valuation 
as at the end of October 2019 was £2.865m. The Committee has noted the funding 
position compared to the investment performance.

20.  The Equity Protection current static strategy has been extended to mid-2020 to 
protect employer contributions and provide certainty to the Actuary that the Equity 
Protection is in place when the actuary certificate must be signed off. The Committee 
has noted the update on the Equity Protection current static strategy extension. 

21.   The Committee has noted the update on Responsible Investment activities and 
Stewardship investment pooling and the Stewardship Code. The Committee has 
noted the update on the LGPS Central report on the voting undertaken on the Funds 
behalf. The Committee has noted the update on the development of a Climate Risk 
Monitoring Platform.

Risk Register

22. The Risk Register is kept under regular review and there have been no 
amendments to the Risk register apart from updating the mitigation in relation to Risk 
WPF 11 – Failure to pool assets using LGPS Central. After discussions at the last 
Committee meeting, the following has been added to the Register: “The Fund will 
monitor the willingness of the Pool to invest in the sort of assets that could have a 
positive impact on the Fund’s future funding levels.” The Committee has noted the 
Worcestershire Pension Fund Risk Register as at 2 December 2019. 

Pension Fund Training Programme

23.  The Committee has noted the feedback from the Pensions Training event on the 
28 November 2019 and the Training plan.
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Forward Plan

21.  The Committee has noted the Forward Plan.

Mr P Middlebrough
Chairman

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765

Specific Contact Points for this report
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer
Tel: 01905 846621
Email: slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report:

Agenda papers for the meeting of the Pensions Committee held on 13 December 2019.


